

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ANDREW J. BRIGIDA; MATTHEW L.)	
DOUGLAS-COOK)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
vs.)	Case No. 16-cv-2227 (DLF)
)	
PETE BUTTIGIEG, Secretary, U.S.)	
Department of Transportation,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Proposed Class of CTI Graduates Satisfies Rule 23(a)	2
A. Even a <u>Single</u> Common Claim Adequately Establishes Commonality; The Class has Many	2
1. The FAA’s Proposed Commonality Standard Is Wrong	2
2. Common Questions Surround the Biographical Questionnaire.	4
3. Common Questions Surround the Striking of AT-SAT Scores.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Meet Rule 23(a)’s Requirement of Typicality.....	9
1. Benefiting One Racial Group at the Expense of <u>All</u> Others Creates Typical Claims	10
2. The Class Definition and the FAA’s Conduct Prevent “Eligibility and Qualification” From Defeating Typicality	11
3. Plaintiffs Refusal to Re-Apply in 2016 Does Not Defeat Typicality	13
C. Plaintiffs Can and Will Adequately Represent the Class.....	14
D. The Class is Ascertainable	15
II. A Rule 23(b)(2), 23(b)(3), or Hybrid Class is Also Appropriate.....	17
A. Injunctive Relief Can Benefit the Entire Class, Satisfying Rule 23(b)(2).....	17
B. A Hybrid Certification, Pursuant to Rule 23(b)(3) or 23(c)(4) is Warranted.....	19
1. Predominance In This Case Is Not Controlled by Antitrust Precedent.....	19

2. Common Questions Predominate 22

3. Mr. Perdue’s Aggregate Back Pay Model Demonstrates
Additional Potential Common Issues..... 23

4. Proceeding With Bifurcated Phases and *Teamsters*-type
Resolution Will Not Provide a Windfall to “Uninjured”
Plaintiffs 24

C. Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudication 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	18
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	2, 3
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007)	22
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Berger v. Iron Workers Reinforced Rodman, Local 201</i> , 170 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Brewer v. Lynch</i> , 2015 WL 1360457 (D.D.C. 2015).....	20
<i>Burton v. District of Columbia</i> , 277 F.R.D. 224 (D.D.C. 2011)	5
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003)	2
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C. 2015)	13, 25
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	20, 21
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	7, 8
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Dougherty v. Berry</i> , 869 F.2d 605 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	23
<i>Easterling v. Conn. Dept. of Correction</i> , 265 F.R.D. 45 (D. Conn. 2010)	6, 13
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	21

<i>Furnco Const. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	7
<i>Gen. Tele. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	4, 9
<i>Hartman v. Duffy</i> , 158 F.R.D. 525 (D.D.C. 1994)	13, 23
<i>Houser v. Pritzker</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	8, 12, 16
<i>Howard v. Liquidity Services Inc.</i> , 322 F.R.D. 103 (D.D.C. 2017)	3
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>In re McCormick & Co. Pepper Prods. Mktg. & Sales Pract. Litig.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2019).....	15
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017).....	21
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Ingram v. Madison Square Garden Ctr., Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 807 (2d Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 9
<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , 102 F.Supp.3d 205 (D.D.C. 2015).....	15
<i>Leonard v. Southtec, LLC</i> , 2005 WL 2177013 (M.D. Tenn. 2005).....	7
<i>Martini v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , 977 F. Supp. 464 (D.D.C. 1997).....	13
<i>Moore v. Dep’t of State</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 76 (D.D.C. 2019).....	14

Moore v. Napolitano,
926 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 2, 22, 25

Nat’l Veterans Legal Svs. Program v. United States,
235 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 15

Ricci v. DeStafano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009) 8

Ross v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
267 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 6

Savage v. Azar,
317 F. Supp. 3d 438 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

Segar v. Smith,
738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 16, 23

Shenk v. Mallinckradt PLC,
300 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 10

Smith v. Sec. of Navy,
659 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 8, 24

Sperling v. Donovan,
104 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 1984) 11

Stewart v. General Motors Corp.,
542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976)..... 24

Texas Dept. of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine,
450 U.S. 248 (1981) 19

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016) 21

Wagner v. Taylor,
836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 9

Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) *Passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1) 18, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 2, 5, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....1, 3, 19, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)..... 19
